ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22,2021
Cal. No. 436-20-S

The Applicant Jokes and Notes, Inc. dba Renaissance Bronzeville presented a written request for an extension of
time in which to establish a proposed 375 square foot one-story addition and to add a 1,190 square foot at grade
patio in the rear of the existing tavern in an existing one-story commercial building at the subject property 4641 S.
Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Dr. The special use was approved on December 18, 2020 in Cal. No. 436-20-S.

The Applicant’s representative, Thomas Moore stated that the Applicant was in the process of obtaining the
permits for renovations to the subject property. However, in the last year, the applicant was unable to obtain
financing or permitting on time especially with the pandemic restrictions and the increase in the outdoor dining
applications because of the pandemic.

Chairman Knudsen moved the request be granted and the time for obtaining the necessary permits be extended to
January 20, 2023.

-ro THE VOTE
l ZBA AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN X
MAY 23 2022 ZURICH ESPOSITO X
BRIAN H. SANCHEZ X
CITY OF CHICAGO
ZONING BOARD JOLENE SAUL X
OF APPEALS —— .

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) intra-office
intake container for stamping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on
20

Page 1 of 47

Z APPROYED AS-TO SUBSTANCE
,-/

/ =" CHAIRMAN




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Cortez Prince dba Lucky’s 725, LLC Cal. No. 104-22-S

APPEARANCE FOR: Same as Applicant MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22, 2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 725 W. 111™ Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a hair salon / barber shop.

ACTION OF BOARD - APPLICATION APPROVED

THE VOTE

ZBA AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT

TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN X

MAY 23 2022 ZURICH ESPOSITO X

EET BE e BRIAN SANCHEZ X

ZONING BOARD JOLENE SAUL X

OF APPEALS SAM TOIA .

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted to establish a hair salon / barber shop; expert testimony was offered that the use would not have a negative
impact on the surrounding community and is in character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that
the use complies with all the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject site; the Board
finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and
will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the
character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the
character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and
traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s) provided:

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services £AIS) intra-office
intake container for ping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on
20,

k]
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Robin King dba Seekr Seer Productions, LLC Cal. No.105-22-S

APPEARANCE FOR: Same as Applicant MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22, 2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1851 W. Chicago Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a body art/tattoo facility.

ACTION OF BOARD - APPLICATION APPROVED

o THE VOTE
| ZBA

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN X
MAY 23 2022 ZURICH ESPOSITO X
HEZ
CITY OF GHICAGO BRIANSANC X
ZONING BOARD JOLENE SAUL X
OF APPEALS
SAM TOIA X
THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(¢) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted to establish a body art/tattoo facility; expert testimony was offered that the use would not have a negative
impact on the surrounding community and is in character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that
the use complies with all the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject site; the Board
finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and
will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the
character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the
character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and
traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) intra-office
intake container for ifig and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on j:_ AT ,
20 -
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Martin Nesbitt CAL. NO.: 106-22-Z

APPEARANCE FOR: James McCoy MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22, 2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 4820 S. Woodlawn Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the front setback from the required 80.22' to 0.67', south side

setback from 6' to zero (north to be 0.33), combined side yard setback from 18' to 1.58' for a proposed wrought iron fence and masonry
columns at 6.5' tall at the front of the existing three-story residence.

ACTION OF BOARD - VARIATION GRANTED
F -

_. ZBA THE VOTE
AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN X
MAY 28 2022 ZURICH ESPOSITO X
BRIAN SANCHEZ X
CITY OF CHICAGO
ZONING BOARD JOLENE SAUL X
OF APPEALS
SAM TOIA X

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022;
and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted variation to reduce the front setback to 0.67', south side setback to zero (north to be 0.33), combined side yard
setback to 1.58' for a proposed wrought iron fence and masonry columns at 6.5' tall at the front of the existing three-story
residence; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create
practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated
purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be
used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are
due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if
granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.
I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator-forthe ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business

envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Servigs’(k S) intra-office
int'Zoutainer for stamping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on ; -2, :
0L L
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: 1407 N. Hoyne, LLC CAL.NO.: 107-22-Z

APPEARANCE FOR: Same as Applicant MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22, 2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1407 N. Hoyne Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear setback from the required 42' to 25.08', north side setback
from 5'to 0.11' (south to be 9.54' which abuts a public street) combined side yard setback to be 9.65' for a proposed new second story
addition and third story addition, a new rear two-story addition, new basement level addition containing an indoor pool and one new
unenclosed parking space on an existing four-story single-family residence and an existing rear two-story building containing two new
enclosed parking spaces.

ACTION OF BOARD - VARIATION GRANTED

ZB A THE VOTE

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
93 TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN x
MAY 2022 ZURICH ESPOSITO %
CITY OF CHICAGO BRIAN SANCHEZ X
ZONING BOARD
OF APPEALS JOLENE SAUL X
SAM TOIA X

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022;
and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted variation to reduce the rear setback to 25.08', north side setback to 0.11' (south to be 9.54' which abuts a public
street) combined side yard setback to be 9.65' for a proposed new second story addition and third story addition, a new rear
two-story addition, new basement level addition containing an indoor pool and one new unenclosed parking space on an
existing four-story single-family residence and an existing rear two-story building containing two new enclosed parking
spaces; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create
practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated
purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be
used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are
due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if
granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that [ addressed a business envelope and caused this to be placed in the
City of Chicago Dcpew A%cls. Information and Services (AlS) intra-offiee-intake container for stamping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street,
2
7

Chicago, IL on VZ :
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: 3335-3337 N. Sheffield, LLC CAL.NO.: 108-22-Z

APPEARANCE FOR: Patrick Turner MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22, 2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 3335-3337 N. Sheffield, LLC

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the front setback from the required 9.23" to 3.0' rear setback from

33.56' to 25.23" for a proposed four-story seven dwelling unit building, the rear building projects and seven interior and exterior parking
stalls.

ACTION OF BOARD - VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE
'\Q
ZBA AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN X
MAY 23 2022 ZURICH ESPOSITO
BRIAN SANCHEZ X
CITY OF CHICAGO
ZONING BOARD JOLENE SAUL -
OF APPEALS SAM TOIA X

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022;
and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted variation to reduce the front setback to 3.0' rear setback to 25.23' for a proposed four-story seven dwelling unit
building, the rear building projects and seven interior and exterior parking stalls; an additional variation was granted to the
subject property in Cal. No. 109-22-Z; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning
Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is
consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable
return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or
particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and
5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.
I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business

envelope and caused this to aced in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Servic;ﬂ S) intra-office
intake container for-stamping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on ,
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: 3335-3337 N. Sheffield, LLC CAL. NO.: 109-22-Z

APPEARANCE FOR: Patrick Turner MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22, 2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 3335-3337 N. Sheffield, LLC

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear yard open space from the required 293.67 square feet to

0.9 square feet for a proposed four-story, seven dwelling unit building, the rear building projects, seven interior and exterior parking
stalls.

ACTION OF BOARD - VARIATION GRANTED

v~ THE VOTE
: ZBA

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE AHSENT
TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN X
MAY 23 2022 ZURICH ESPOSITO
R —— BRIAN SANCHEZ X
ZONING BOARD JOLENE SAUL X
OF APPEALS
SAM TOIA X

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(¢) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022;
and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted variation to reduce the rear yard open space to 0.9 square feet for a proposed four-story, seven dwelling unit
building, the rear building projects, seven interior and exterior parking stalls; an additional variation was granted to the
subject property in Cal. No. 108-22-Z; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning
Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is
consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable
return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or
particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and
5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.
I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business

envelope and caused this to laced in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) intra-office
intake_container fi amping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on 2 ,Z% 5
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: MJ Bar Holdings, LLC CAL. NO.: 110-22-Z

APPEARANCE FOR: Joseph Barbaro MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22, 2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 2708 N. Albany Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to increase the existing non-conforming floor area from 3,705.42 square feet
to 4,255.42 square feet for a proposed rear two-story addition to the existing three- story, two dwelling unit building to deconvert to a
single-family residence and new detached two car garage with rooftop deck.

ACTION OF BOARD - VARIATION GRANTED

o THE VOTE
I ZBA el e
TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN X
MAY 2 3 2022 ZURICH ESPOSITO X
BRIAN SANCHEZ X
C'}Yorﬁs Gcgo% JOLENE SAUL X
OF APPEALS SAM TOIA X

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022;
and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted variation to increase the existing non-conforming floor area to 4,255.42 square feet for a proposed rear two-
story addition to the existing three-story, two dwelling unit building to deconvert to a single-family residence and new
detached two car garage with rooftop deck; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this
Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested
variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a
reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical
difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated
property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business
envelope and caused this to be pla,cggmuhe&tyofC hicago Department of Assets, Information and Service, S) intra-office
intake container for star and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on 2
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Neighborhood Little Italy, LLC Cal. No.111-22-S

APPEARANCE FOR: Mariah DiGrino MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22, 2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1429-31 W. Taylor Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to convert an existing four-story museum into a five story thirty-five room
hotel with ground floor retail.

ACTION QE BOARD — APPLICATION APPROVED

ZB A THE VOTE

: AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN X
MAY 23 2022 ZURICH ESPOSITO X
CITY OF GHICAGO BRIAN SANCHEZ X
ZONING BOARD JOLENE SAUL X
OF APPEALS
SAM TOIA X

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted to convert an existing four-story museum into a five story thirty-five room hotel with ground floor retail; a
variation was also granted to the subject property in Cal. No. 112-22-Z; expert testimony was offered that the use would not
have a negative impact on the surrounding community and is in character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony
was offered that the use complies with all the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject
site; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public
convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is
compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is
compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation,
outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s) provided: the special use is issued solely to the
applicant, Neighborhood Little Italy, and the development is consistent with the design and layout of the Cover Sheet/TSL
Plan, Site Plan, Fifth Floor Plan, and Roof Plan dated January 31, 2022, with Demolition Plans (three sheets), Lower Level
Plan, Second Floor Plan and Elevations (four sheets) dated January 14, 2022, and with First Floor Plan and Landscape Plan
dated February 4, 2022, all prepared by Von Weise Associates.

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

1, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business envelope and caused this to be placed in the
City of Chicggo Department of Assets, Information and Services4AlS)intra-office intake container for stamping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago,
IL on ég; /g ’2;- , 20 -
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Neighborhood Little Italy, LLC CAL.NO.: 112-22-Z

APPEARANCE FOR: Mariah DiGrino MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22, 2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 1429-31 W. Taylor Street

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the required of-street parking spaces from thirteen to two to
convert an existing four-story museum to a thirty-five room five-story hotel with ground floor retail. This is a transit served location.

ACTION O;?BOARD 2’§xTION GRANTED

THE VOTE
AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
MAY 23 2022 TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN <
ZURICH ESPOSITO X
CITY OF CHICAGO

ZONING BOARD BRIAN SANCHEZ X
OF APPEALS JOLENE SAUL %
SAM TOIA N

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022;
and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted variation to reduce the required of-street parking spaces from thirteen to two to convert an existing four-story
museum to a thirty-five room five-story hotel with ground floor retail. This is a transit served location; a special use was also
approved for the subject property in Cal. No. 111-22-S; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and
standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the
requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question
cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4)
the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other
similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is
therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s): the special use is issued solely to the applicant, Neighborhood Little
Italy, and the development is consistent with the design and layout of the Cover Sheet/TSL Plan, Site Plan, Fifth Floor Plan,
and Roof Plan dated January 31, 2022, with Demolition Plans (three sheets), Lower Level Plan, Second Floor Plan and
Elevations (four sheets) dated January 14, 2022, and with First Floor Plan and Landscape Plan dated February 4, 2022, all
prepared by Von Weise Associates.

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that 1 addressed a business envelope and caused this to be placed in the
City of C hic%?c artment of Assg anonna(ion and Services (AIS) intra-office intake container for stamping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago,
L j 2’7 ~ Zy -

IL
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Amanda Diedrich dba Blohaute, Inc. Cal. No.113-22-S

APPEARANCE FOR: Sara Barnes MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22, 2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 807 W. Dickens Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a hair salon.

ACTION OF BOARD - APPLICATION APPROVED
' THE VOTE

ZBA

AFFIRMATIVE ___ NEGATIVE ___ ABSENT
TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN X
MAY 23 2022 ZURICH ESPOSITO X
BRIAN SANCHEZ X
U e JOLENE SAUL x
OF APPEALS SAM TOIA "
THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted to establish a hair salon; expert testimony was offered that the use would not have a negative impact on the
surrounding community and is in character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use complies
with all the criteria as set forth by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject site; the Board finds the use
complies with all applicable standards of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have
a significant adverse impact on the general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the
surrounding area in terms of site planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the
surrounding area in terms of operating characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic
generation; and is designed to promote pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s) provided:

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) intra-office
intake container for stamping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on { A %
20 :

2

APPROVERJS 10 SUBSTANCE
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: 3350 N. Ashland, LLC CAL. NO.: 114-22-7

APPEARANCE FOR: Sara Barnes MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22,2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 3352 N. Ashland Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the rear setback from 30' to 23.5' for a proposed five-story, eight
dwelling unit building with required on-site parking.

ACTION OF 1'3‘(_)ARD - VARIATION GRANTED

f ZB A THE VOTE

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN b
MAY 23 2022 ZURICH ESPOSITO X
CITY OF CHICAGO BRIAN SANCHEZ X
ZONING BOARD JOLENE SAUL X
OF APPEALS
SAM TOIA X

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022;
and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted variation to reduce the rear setback to 23.5' for a proposed five-story, eight dwelling unit building with required
on-site parking; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would
create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the
stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted
to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships
are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if
granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Servic? IS) intra-office
intake container for starfiping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on , 7% ;
20 _2 Z
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: South Chicago Blues Club, Inc. dba Lee’s Unleaded Blues CAL.NO.: 115-22-Z

APPEARANCE FOR: Timothy Barton MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22, 2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 7401 S. South Chicago Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to establish a public place of amusement license to provide live
entertainment and charging at the door which is with 125' of a residential zoning district.

ACTION OF BOARD - VARIATION GRANTED

o ZB A THE VOTE

¥
L]

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABS?!&L‘
TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN X
MAY 23 2022 ZURICH ESPOSITO X
CITY OF GHICAGO BRIAN SANCHEZ X
Z%NF":\%P?E%LASD JOLENE SAUL X
SAM TOIA X

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022;
and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted variation to establish a public place of amusement license to provide live entertainment and charging at the door
which is with 125" of a residential zoning district; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of
this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested
variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a
reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical
difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated
property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Servicegﬁ ) intra-office
intake container for stamping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on ZS} S \
2022~ ’

APPROVED SUBSTANCE

7 CHAIRMAN
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS '
CITY OF CHICAGO 5

SEP 1 92022

CITY OF CHICAGO
ZONING BOARD

City Hall Room gos5
121 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602
TEL: (312) 744-3888

OF APPEALS
LocHomes,LLC 116-22-Z,117-22-Z,
APPLICANT 118-22-Z & 119-22-Z
CALENDAR NUMBERS
1946 S. Desplaines St. & 2000 S.
Desplaines St. June 17,2022

PREMISES AFFECTED HEARING DATE

ACTION OF BOARD THE VOTE

The variation applications for AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
Timothy Knudsen,

1946 S. Desplaines St. are Chaffrmzn x ] ]
approved. The variation Zurich Esposito [x] ] L]
applications for 2000 S. Brian Sanchez [x] ] ]
Desplaines are approved. Sam Toia [x] ] L

FINDINGS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
IN THE MATTER OF THE VARIATION APPLICATIONS FOR 1946 S.
DESPLAINES ST. AND 2000 S. DESPLAINES ST. BY LOCHOMES, LLC.

L BACKGROUND

LocHomes, LLC (the “Applicant”) submitted two variation applications for 1946 S.
Des Plaines St. (the “1946 S. Desplaines property”) and two variation applications for 2000
S. Desplaines St. (the “2000 S. Desplaines property’’). Both properties are zoned RT-4 and
are currently vacant and unimproved. The Applicant proposed to construct a three-story,
three dwelling unit building and detached garage at the 1946 S. Desplaines property (the
“1946 S. Desplaines development™). The Applicant further proposed to construct a three-
story, three dwelling unit building and detached garage at the 2000 S. Desplaines property
(the “2000 S. Desplaines development”).

In order to construct the 1946 S. Desplaines development, the Applicant sought two
variations. The first variation was to reduce the minimum lot area from the required 3,000
square feet to 2,925 square feet. The second variation was to reduce: (1) the front setback
from 10.97° to 8’; (2) the rear setback from 29.25’ to 2.08’; (3) the north setback from 2.4’
to 0’ (south to be 0°); and (4) the combined setback from 6’ to 0°.
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In order to construct the 2000 S. Desplaines development, the Applicant sought two
variations. The first variation was to reduce the minimum lot area from the required 3,000
square feet to 2,925 square feet. The second variation was to reduce: (1) the front setback
from 12’ to 8’; (2) the rear setback from 29.25” to 2.08’; (3) the north setback from 2.4’ to
0’ (south to be 0°); and (4) the combined setback from 6’ to 0.

II. PUBLIC HEARING
A. The Hearing

The ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS held a remote public hearing' on the Applicant’s
variation applications at its regular meeting held on June 17,2022, after due notice thereof
as provided under Sections 17-13-0107-A(9) and 17-13-0107-B of the Chicago Zoning
Ordinance and by publication in the Chicago Tribune, and as continued without further
notice pursuant to Section 17-13-0108-A ofthe Chicago Zoning Ordinance. Inaccordance
with the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS’ Rules of Procedure (eff. August 20, 2021), the
Applicant had submitted its proposed Findings of Fact. The Applicant’s manager Mr.
Nicholas Lochmatow and its attomey Mr. Nick Ftikas were present. The Applicant’s
architect Peter Stemniuk was also present. Present and in opposition to the applications were
Mr. Mario Koteand Ms. Rocio Negrete (collectively, “the Objectors™). The statements and
testimony given during the public hearing were given in accordance with the ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS’ Rules of Procedure and its Emergency Rules (eff. November 1,
2021).

The Applicant’s attomey Nick Ftikas provided an overview of the applications.

The Applicant’s manager Mr. Nicholas Lochmatow offered testimony in support of
the applications.

The Applicant’s architect Mr. Peter Sterniuk offered testimony in support of the
applications.

Inresponse to questions by the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, Mr. Ftikas made
clarifying statements.

Mr. Mario Kote, of 1948 S. Desplaines St., offered testimony in opposition to the
applications.

Ms. Rocio Negrete, also of 1948 S. Desplaines St., offered testimony in opposition to
the applications.

In response to questions by Mr. Kote, Mr. Ftikas made a statement and Mr. Sterniuk
offered further testimony.

In response to further questions by the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, Mr. Ftikas
made further statements and Mr. Stemiuk offered further testimony.

! In accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS 120/1 et seq.
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Mr. Ftikas then made a brief closing statement.
The Objectors offered further testimony in opposition to the applications.
B. Criteria for a Variation

Pursuant to Section 17-13-1107-A of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, no variation
application may be approved unless the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS finds, based
upon the evidence presented to it in each specific case, that: (1) strict compliance with the
standards of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular
hardships; and (2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent
of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance.

Pursuant to Section 17-13-1107-B of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, in order to
determine that practical difficulties or particular hardships exist, the ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS must find evidence of each of the following: (1) the property in question cannot
yield a reasonable retumn if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of
the Chicago Zoning Ordinance; (2) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due
to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated
property; and (3) the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.

Pursuant to Section 17-13-1107-C of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, in making its
determination of whether practical difficulties or particular hardships exist, the ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS must take into consid eration the extent to which evidence has been
submitted substantiating the following facts: (1) the particular physical surroundings, shape
or topographical condition of the specific property involved would result in a particular
hardship upon the property owner as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict
letter of the regulations were carried out; (2) the conditions upon which the petition for
a variation is based would not be applicable, generally, to other property within the same
zoning classification; (3) the purpose of the variation is not based exclusively upon a desire
to make more money out of the property; (4) the alleged practical difficulty or particular
hardship has not been created by any person presently having an interest in the property;
(5) the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; and
(6) the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or substantially mcrease the congestion in the public streets, or increase the
danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the neighborhood.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

After careful consideration of the evidence, testimony and the entire record, including
the Applicant’s proposed Findings of Fact, the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS hereby
makes the following findings with reference to the Applicant’s applications for variations
pursuant to Section 17-13-1107-A of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance:
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1. Strict compliance with the regulations and standards of the Chicago Zoning
Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the
subject property.

1946 S. Desplaines

The subject property is severely substandard in lot depth?. In fact, it is only 97.5
deep — over 25’ shorter than a standard City lot. Therefore, strict compliance with
the regulations and standards of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance would create
practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property.

2000 S. Desplaines

The subject property is severely substandard in lot depth. In fact, it is only 97.5’
deep — over 25’ shorter than a standard City lot. Therefore, strict compliance with
the regulations and standards of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance would create
practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property.

2. The requested variations are consistent with the stated purpose and intent of the
Chicago Zoning Ordinance.

1946 S. Desplaines

The requested variations will allow for the construction of the 1946 S. Desplaines
development. As can be seen from comparing the plans and drawings of the 1946
S. Desplaines development with photographs of the surrounding neighborhood, the
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS finds that the Applicant has designed a very
thoughtful residential development that is both sensitive to the improvements on
the adjacent properties as well as consistent with the character of the residential
neighborhood. As such, the variations are consistent with the stated purpose and
intent of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, specifically by: (1) promoting the public
health, safety and general welfare pursuant to Section 17-1-0501 of the Chicago
Zoning Ordinance; (2) preserving the overall quality of life for residents and
visitors pursuant to Section 17-1-0502 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance; (3)
protecting the character of established residential neighborhoods pursuant to
Section 17-1-0503 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance; (4) maintaining orderly and
compatible land use and development patterns pursuant to Section 17-1-0508 of the
Chicago Zoning Ordinance; (5) ensuring adequate light, air, privacy, and access to
property pursuant to Section 17-1-0509 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance; (6)
maintaining a range of housing choices and options pursuant to Section 17-1-0512
of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance; and (7) accommodating growth and

2 See Section 17-17-02174 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance.
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development that complies with the preceding stated purposes pursuant to Section
17-1-0514 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance.

2000 S. Desplaines

The requested variations will allow for the construction of the 2000 S. Desplaines
development. As can be seen from comparing the plans and drawings of the 2000
S. Desplaines development with photographs of the surrounding neighborhood, the
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS finds that the Applicant has designed a very
thoughtful residential development that is both sensitive to the improvements on
the adjacent properties as well as consistent with the character of the residential
neighborhood. As such, the variations are consistent with the stated purpose and
intent of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, specifically by: (1) promoting the public
health, safety and general welfare pursuant to Section 17-1-0501 of the Chicago
Zoning Ordinance; (2) preserving the overall quality of life for residents and
visitors pursuant to Section 17-1-0502 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance; (3)
protecting the character of established residential neighborhoods pursuant to
Section 17-1-0503 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance; (4) maintaining orderly and
compatible land use and development patterns pursuant to Section 17-1-0508 of the
Chicago Zoning Ordinance; (5) ensuring adequate light, air, privacy, and access to
property pursuant to Section 17-1-0509 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance; (6)
maintaining a range of housing choices and options pursuant to Section 17-1-0512
of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance; and (7) accommodating growth and
development that complies with the preceding stated purposes pursuant to Section
17-1-0514 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance.

After careful consideration of the evidence, testimony and the entire record,

including the Applicant’s proposed Findings of Fact, the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
hereby makes the following findings with reference to the Applicant’s applications for
variations pursuant to Section 17-13-1107-B of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance:

1.

The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used
only in accordance with the standards of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance.

1946 S. Desplaines

Without the variations, the substandard lot depth of the 1946 S. Desplaines property
limits development to a two-dwelling unit building. However, as set forth by the
Applicant in its reasonable return economic analysis, a two-dwelling unit building
would yield no return. Therefore, the 1946 S. Desplaines property cannot yield a
reasonable retumn if permitted to be used only in accordance with the Chicago
Zoning Ordinance.

2000 S. Desplaines
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Without the variations, the substandard lot depth of the 2000 S. Desplaines property
limits development to a two-dwelling unit building. However, as set forth by the
Applicant in its reasonable retum economic analysis, a two-dwelling unit building
would yield no return. Therefore, the 2000 S. Desplaines property cannot yield a
reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the Chicago

Zoning Ordinance.

The practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances
and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property.

1946 S. Desplaines

The substandard lot depthis a unique circumstance not generally applicable to other
residential property. Most property in the City is 125 in depth.

2000 S. Desplaines

The substandard lot depth is a unique circumstance not generally applicable to other
residential property. Most property in the City is 125 in depth.

The variations, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood.

1946 S. Desplaines

Agan, the requested variations will allow for the construction of the 1946 S.
Desplaines development. As can be seen from comparing the plans and drawings
of the 1946 S. Desplaines development with photographs of the neighborhood, the
variations will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. On the
contrary, the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS finds that the Applicant’s
development will be consistent with and complementary to other residential
improvements in the neighborhood.

2000 S. Desplaines

Agamn, the requested variations will allow for the construction of the 2000 S.
Desplaines development. As can be seen from comparing the plans and drawings
of the 2000 S. Desplaines development with photographs of the neighborhood, the
variations will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. On the
contrary, the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS finds that the Applicant’s
development will be consistent with and complementary to other residential
improvements in the neighborhood.
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After careful consideration of the evidence, testimony and the entire record, including
the Applicant’s proposed Findings of Fact, the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS hereby
makes the following findings with reference to the Applicants’ applications for variations
pursuant to Section 17-13-1107-C of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance:

k-

The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical condition of the
specific property involved would result in a particular hardship upon the property
owner as distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the
regulations were carried out.

1946 S. Desplaines

Given the 1946 S. Desplaines property’s severely substandard lot depth, strict
compliance with current zoning regulations would result in a particular hardship to
the Applicant. The 1946 S. Desplaines property is currently vacant. As set forth
in the Applicant’s reasonable retum economic analysis, without the variations, the
Applicant will yield no return on developing the 1946 S. Depslaines property. The
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS finds that this lack of return is far more than a
mere inconvenience and instead results in a particular hardship upon the Applicant.

2000 S. Desplaines

Given the 2000 S. Desplaines property’s severely substandard lot depth, strict
compliance with current zoning regulations would result in a particular hardship to
the Applicant. The 2000 S. Desplaines property is currently vacant. As set forth
in the Applicant’s reasonable retum economic analysis, without the variations, the
Applicant will yield no retum on developing the 2000 S. Depslaines property. The
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS finds that this lack of return is far more than a
mere inconvenience and instead results in a particular hardship upon the Applicant.

The conditions upon which the petitions for the variations are based would not be
applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification.

1946 S. Desplaines

The substandard lot depth is a condition that is not applicable, generally, to other
property within the same RT-4 zoning classification. As mentioned above, a
standard City lot is 125” deep. In this case, the lot depth of the property is 97.5° —
— over 25’ shorter than a standard City lot.

2000 S. Desplaines
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The substandard lot depth is a condition that is not applicable, generally, to other
property within the same RT-4 zoning classification. As mentioned above, a
standard City lot is 125 deep. Inthis case, the lot depth of the property 1s 97.5” —
—over 25’ shorter than a standard City lot.

The purpose of the variations is not based exclusively upon a desire to make more
money out of the property.

1946 S. Desplaines

The purpose of the variations is to allow for a financially viable residential
development to be erected on a very substandard lot. As such, the variations are
not solely to make more money out of the subject property but rather to allow the
property to overcome its substandard lot depth and be put to productive use.

2000 S. Desplaines

The purpose of the variations is to allow for a financially viable residential
development to be erected on a very substandard lot. As such, the variations are
not solely to make more money out of the subject property but rather to allow the
property to overcome its substandard lot depth and be put to productive use.

The alleged practical difficulty or particular hardship has not been created by any
person presently having an interest in the property.

1946 S. Desplaines

The Applicant did not create the 1946 S. Desplaines property’s severely
substandard lot depth.

2000 S. Desplaines

The Applicant did not create the 2000 S. Desplaines property’s severely
substandard lot depth.

The granting of the variations will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
property is located.

1946 S. Desplaines

Again, and as set forth above the variations will allow for the construction of the
1946 S. Desplaines development. As can be seen from comparing the plans and
drawings with photographs of the neighborhood, granting the variations will not be
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in
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the neighborhood. In fact, as the variations will allow for a brand-new, all masonry
development on a vacant lot, granting the variations will both improve the public

welfare and be beneficial to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

2000 S. Desplaines

Again, and as set forth above the variations will allow for the construction of the
1946 S. Desplaines development. As can be seen from comparing the plans and |
drawings with photographs of the neighborhood, granting the variations will not be
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in
the neighborhood. In fact,as the variations will allow for a brand -new, all masonry
development on a vacant lot, granting the variations will both improve the public
welfare and be beneficial to other property or improvements in the neighborhood.

6. The variations will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase
the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair
property values within the neighborhood.

1946 S. Desplaines

Again, and as set forth above the variations will allow for the construction of the
1946 S. Desplaines development. The ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS does not
at all agree with the Objectors’ characterization of the 1946 S. Desplaines
development and resolves all credibility in favor of the Applicant. As can be seen
from comparing the plans with photographs of the surrounding neighborhood, the
1946 S. Desplaines development will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property. The 1946 S. Desplaines development will maintain the
required 3’ north and south side setbacks for the principal building. Similarly, the
principal building will also meet the required rear yard setback as it will be set 34’
from the rear property line. It is only the one-story detached garage that requires
the side and rear setback reductions. This is a direct result of the severe substandard
depth of the lot; otherwise, the detached garage would be a permitted obstruction
in the rear yard setback and no side or rear setback reductions would be necessary?.
Nor will the front setback reduction impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property. As can be seen from the block site plan, the requested front
setback reduction is consistent with the rest of the block. Moreover, and as can be
seen from the site block plan, the Applicant has inset the front stair so that it will
be inobtrusive. The 1946 S. Desplaines development will provide all three required
on-site parking spaces; therefore, the variations will not increase congestion in the
public streets. The 1946 S. Desplaines development will be of all masonry

3 Cf. Section 17-9-0201-D of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance with Section 17-17-0309 of the Chicago
Zoning Ordinance.
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construction; therefore, the variations will not increase the danger of fire. As the
1946 S. Desplaines development will replace a currently vacant lot, the variations
will neither endanger the public safety nor impair or diminish property values in
the neighborhood. On the contrary, the 1946 S. Desplaines development will likely
increase public safety and improve property values in the neighborhood.

2000 S. Desplaines

Again, and as set forth above the variations will allow for the construction of the
2000 S. Desplaines development. The ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS does not
at all agree with the Objectors’ characterization of the 2000 S. Desplaines
development and resolves all credibility in favor of the Applicant. As can be seen
from comparing the plans with photographs of the surrounding neighborhood, the
2000 S. Desplaines development will not impair an adequate supply of light and air
to adjacent property. The 2000 S. Desplaines development will maintain the
required 3’ north and south side setbacks for the principal building. Similarly, the
principal building will also meet the required rear yard setback as it will be set 34’
from the rear property line. It is only the one-story detached garage that requires
the side and rear setback reductions. This is a direct result of the severe substandard
depth of the lot; otherwise, the detached garage would be a permitted obstruction
in the rear yard setback and no side or rear setback reductions would be necessary*.
Nor will the front setback reduction impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property. As can be seen from the block site plan, the requested front
setback reduction is consistent with the rest of the block. Moreover, and as can be
seen from the site block plan, the Applicant has inset the front stair so that it will
be inobtrusive. The 2000 S. Desplaines development will provide all three required
on-site parking spaces; therefore, the variations will not increase congestion in the
public streets. The 2000 S. Desplaines development will be of all masonry
construction; therefore, the variations will not increase the danger of fire. As the
2000 S. Desplaines development will replace a currently vacant lot, the variations
will neither endanger the public safety nor impair or diminish property values in
the neighborhood. On the contrary, the 2000 S. Desplaines development will likely
increase public safety and improve property values in the neighborhood.

IV. CONCLUSION

For all of these reasons, the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS finds that the Applicant
has proved its case by evidence, testimony and the entire record, including the Applicant’s
proposed Findings of Fact, covering the specific criteria for a variation pursuant to Sections
17-13-1107-A, B, and C of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance.

fId
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The ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS hereby approves the Applicant’s applications
for variations forthe 1946 S. Desplaines property, and the Zoning Administrator is
authorized to permit said variations.

The ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS hereby approves the Applicant’s applications
for variations for the 2000 S. Desplaines property, and the Zoning Administrator is
authorized to permit said variations.

This 1s a final decision subject to review under the Illinois Administrative Review
Law, 735 ILCS 5/3-101 et seq.

APPROVED ASTO SUBSTANCE

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, staff person for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify
that I caused this to be placed in the USPS mail, postage prepaid, on ? /4

2022.
/ Janine Klich-Jensen




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Noble Network of Charter Schools CAL. NO.: 120-22-Z

APPEARANCE FOR: Kate Duncan MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22, 2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 6350 S. Stewart Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to reduce the front setback from 15' to 0.33' for a proposed planter with
attached benches and new louvered roof supported by column over entry plaza for the existing school.

ACTION OF BOARD - VARIATION GRANTED

THE VOTE
TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN X
MAY 23 2022 ZURICH ESPOSITO X
BRIAN SANCHEZ X
C%N?SGGHBgAARGS JOLENE SAUL X
OF APPEALS SAM TOIA X

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(¢) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022;
and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted variation to reduce the front setback to 0.33' for a proposed planter with attached benches and new louvered roof
supported by column over entry plaza for the existing school; an additional variation was granted to the subject property in
Cal. No.121-22-Z; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would
create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the
stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted
to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships
are due to unique circumstances and are not generally applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if
granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) intra-office
intake container for iping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on > i
20

>

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE
Page 18 of 47

HAIRMAN



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT: Noble Network of Charter Schools CAL. NO.: 121-22-Z

APPEARANCE FOR: Kate Duncan MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22, 2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 6350 S. Stewart Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a variation to waive the interior landscape (around 730 square feet and six trees) and to
waive 7' landscape setback (with trees and shrubs) along 64th street and S. Eggleston Avenue and to allow an existing ornamental metal
fence to remain at the property line instead of 5' from the property line for the existing charter school with on-site parking lot.

ACTION OF BOARD - VARIATION GRANTED

ZBA THE VOTE

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN X
MAY 23 2022 ZURICH ESPOSITO X
GITY OF GHICAGO BRIAN SANCHEZ X
Z%“;'”X‘;P%%QD JOLENE SAUL X
SAM TOIA X

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(¢) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022;
and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted variation to waive the interior landscape (around 730 square feet and six trees) and to waive 7' landscape
setback (with trees and shrubs) along 64th street and S. Eggleston Avenue and to allow an existing ornamental metal fence to
remain at the property line instead of 5' from the property line for the existing charter school with on-site parking lot; an
additional variation was granted to the subject property in Cal. No.120-22-Z; the Board finds 1) strict compliance with the
regulations and standards of this Zoning Ordinance would create practical difficulties or particular hardships for the subject
property; 2) the requested variation is consistent with the stated purpose and intent of this Zoning Ordinance; 3) the property
in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only in accordance with the standards of this Zoning
Ordinance; 4) the practical difficulties or particular hardships are due to unique circumstances and are not generally
applicable to other similarly situated property; and 5) the variation, if granted will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood, it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals, by virtue of the authority conferred upon it, does hereby make a
variation in the application of the district regulations of the zoning ordinance and that the foresaid variation request be and it
hereby is granted subject to the following condition(s):

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.
I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project-Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business

envelope and caused this tee placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services (AJS) intra-office
intake container for-stamping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on 2 ’};
20; %2

Page 19 of 47

APPROVED 0 SUBSTANGE

CHAIRMAN



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT:  Southport Salon Concepts, LLC dba Indira Salon and Spa Cal. No.122-22-S

APPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22, 2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 3337 N. Southport Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST: Application for a special use to establish a hair / nail salon.

ACTION OF BOARD - APPLICATION APPROVED
F" THE VOTE

ZBA

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT

TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN X
MAY 23 2022 ZURICH ESPOSITO %
BRIAN SANCHEZ X

CITY OF CHICAGO
ZONING BOARD JOLENE SAUL X
OF REFEALS SAM TOIA o

THE RESOLUTION:

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(¢) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted to establish a hair / nail salon; an additional special use was approved at the subject property in Cal. No. 123-22-
S; expert testimony was offered that the use would not have a negative impact on the surrounding community and is in
character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use complies with all the criteria as set forth
by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject site; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards
of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the
general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site
planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating
characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote
pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s) provided: the special use is issued solely to the
applicant, Southport Salon Concepts, LLC dba Indira Salon and Spa, and the establishment maintains clear non-reflective
windows on the street-facing building facade, which shall not painted over, darkened or obstructed in any way, so that the
reception and waiting area is visible from the street.

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.

I, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business
envelope and caused this to be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services (XIS) intra-office
intake container for stamping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on / }3
20 Z Z ;

>
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY OF CHICAGO, CITY HALL, ROOM 905

APPLICANT:  Southport Salon Concepts, LL.C dba Indira Salon and Spa Cal. No.123-22-S

APPEARANCE FOR: Nicholas Ftikas MINUTES OF MEETING:
April 22, 2022

APPEARANCE AGAINST: None

PREMISES AFFECTED: 3337 N. Southport Avenue

NATURE OF REQUEST:: Application for a special use to establish a massage establishment.

ACTION ?F BOARD - APPLICATION APPROVED

ZB A THE VOTE

AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT
MAY 28 2022 TIMOTHY R. KNUDSEN X
ZURICH ESPOSITO X
CITY OF CHICAGO BRIAN SANCHEZ X
ZONING BOARD
OF APPEALS JOLENE SAUL X
SAM TOIA X

THE RESOLUTION;:

WHEREAS, a remote public hearing was held, in accordance with Section 7(e) of the Open Meetings Act, 5 ILCS
120/1 et seq., on this application by the Zoning Board of Appeals at its regular meeting held on April 22, 2022 after due
notice thereof as provided under Section 17-13-0107B and by publication in the Chicago Tribune on April 5, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Zoning Board of Appeals, having reviewed the proposed finding of fact and having fully heard the
testimony and arguments of the parties and being fully advised in the premises, hereby finds the following; the applicant shall
be permitted to establish a massage establishment; an additional special use was approved at the subject property in Cal. No.
122-22-S; expert testimony was offered that the use would not have a negative impact on the surrounding community and is
in character with the neighborhood; further expert testimony was offered that the use complies with all the criteria as set forth
by the code for the granting of a special use at the subject site; the Board finds the use complies with all applicable standards
of this Zoning Ordinance; is in the interest of the public convenience and will not have a significant adverse impact on the
general welfare of neighborhood or community; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of site
planning and building scale and project design; is compatible with the character of the surrounding area in terms of operating
characteristics, such as hours of operation, outdoor lighting, noise, and traffic generation; and is designed to promote
pedestrian safety and comfort; it is therefore

RESOLVED, that the aforesaid special use request be and it hereby is approved and the Zoning Administrator is
authorized to permit said special use subject to the following condition(s) provided: the special use is issued solely to the
applicant, Southport Salon Concepts, LLC dba Indira Salon and Spa, and the establishment maintains clear non-reflective
windows on the street-facing building facade, which shall not painted over, darkened or obstructed in any way, so that the
reception and waiting area is visible from the street.

That all applicable ordinances of the City of Chicago shall be complied with before a permit is issued.
1, Janine Klich-Jensen, Project Coordinator for the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS, certify that I addressed a business

envelope and caused this to-be placed in the City of Chicago Department of Assets, Information and Services (AIS) intra-office
intake container for-stamping and mailing via USPS at 121 North LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL on

>

—
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APPROVED AS UBSTANCE

GHAIRMAN



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
CITY OF CHICAGO

ZBA

City Hall Room 905 JUL 1 8 2022
121 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, Illinois 60602 CI;(Y)NCI)SG Cglg:gé)
TELR LS Pid-gBie OF APPEALS
Connolly Brothers,LLC 124-22-A
APPELLANT CALENDAR NUMBER
3135N. Oakley Avenue April 22,2022

PREMISES AFFECTED

HEARING DATE

ACTION OF BOARD THE VOTE

The decision of the Zoning AFFIRMATIVE NEGATIVE ABSENT

Timothy Knudsen,

Administrator 1s reversed. Chairman M ]
Zurich Esposito ] x] [
Brian Sanchez ] |
Jolene Saul [x] ] ]
Sam Toia ] 1]

FINDINGS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF A DECISION BY THE ZONING
ADMINISTRATOR BY THE CONNOLLY BROTHERS, LLC.

I. BACKGROUND

Connolly Brothers, LLC (the “Appellant”) owns 3135 N. Oakley (the “subject
property”). The subject property is located in a RS-3 zoning district and is currently
improved with a two-story principal building at the front of the subject property (the
“principal building”) and a two-story coach house (the “coach house”) at the rear of the
subject property. The Appellant purchased the subject property in 2020 and began a
program of renovation. During its program of renovation, the Appellant discovered that
the garden unit of the principal building had never been established as a legal dwelling
unit. The Appellant thus attempted to seek an administrative adjustment from the Office
of the Zoning Administrator (“Zoning Administrator”) to establish the garden unit of the
principal building as a legal dwelling unit pursuant Section 17-13-1003-BB of the
Chicago Zoning Ordinance, which reads as follows:

17-13-1003-BB Additional Dwelling Unit. In the case of building permit
applications for the repair, remodeling, and/or alteration of buildings that
have been in lawful existence for 50 or more years, containing not more
than 6 dwelling units, sought to correct Notices of Violation cited by the
Department of Buildings, or for the voluntary rehabilitation of such



CAL. NO. 124-22-A
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The ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS held a public hearing on the Appellant’s
appeal at its regular meeting of April 22, 2022, after due notice thereof as provided under
Section 17-13-1206 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance. In accordance with the ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS’ Rules of Procedure (eff. August 20, 2021), the Appellant had
submitted its proposed Findings of Fact. The Appellant’s manager Mr. Neil Connolly
and its attorney Mr. Nick Ftikas were present. Assistant Zoning Administrator Mr.
Steven Valenziano was present. The statements and testimony given during the public
hearing were given in accordance with the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS’ Rules of
Procedure and its Emergency Rules (eff. November 1, 2021).2

The Appellant’s attorney Mr. Nick Ftikas made his arguments. In particular, he
stated that while the Appellant understood that the Zoning Administrator was within its
Jurisdiction to deny the Appellant an administrative adjustment, the Zoning A dministrator
could not unilaterally deny the Appellant the right to make its case before the ZONING
BOARD OF APPEALS.

The Assistant Zoning Administrator Mr. Steven Valenziano made his arguments. In
particular, he testified that as there were uncorrected violations for the subject property
(which the September 2007 building permit had been issued to correct) that the Zoning
Administrator had withheld the official certification of zoning denial pursuant to Section
17-16-503-A. He further testified that if the Appellant proceeded to correct the
outstanding violations under the September 2007 building permit, the Appellant would
not be able to legally establish the basement garden unit (as part of the September 2007
building permit was to deconvert the illegal basement garden unit).

In response to these arguments, the ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS asked both Mr.
Ftikas and Mr. Valenziano to discuss the contradiction inherent between Sections 17-13-
1003-BB and 17-16-0503-A, and after said discussion, asked each party to reconcile the
sections in light of Section 17-1-1002 of the Chicago Zoning Ordinance, which reads as
follows:

17-1-1002 Conflict with Other City Regulations. If the provisions of
this Zoning Ordinance are inconsistent with one another, or if they
conflict with provisions found in other adopted ordinances or regulations
of the city, the more restrictive provision will control. The more
restrictive provision is the one that imposecs greater restrictions or more
stringent controls on development.

Both parties made their respective arguments.

Mr. Ftkas then provided a brief timeline of events that led the Appellant to the
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS. Mr. Valenziano confirmed this timeline.

B. Crnteria

2 Such Emergency Rules were issued by the Chaimman in accordance with his emergency rule-making
powers set forth in the Rules of Procedure.
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